

**ORDER ON APPLICATION FILED U/SEC. 151 OF CPC**

This is an application filed by the Plaintiff U/Sec. 151 of CPC seeking direction to concerned jurisdictional police to give protection to implement the order passed by this court on I.A No. 1 in respect of the suit schedule property.

**2.** Heard and perused the materials on record. The present suit is filed by the Plaintiff for the relief of permanent injunction. On 21.04.2023 Plaintiff has filed application U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC. On 18.10.2021, this court has granted temporary injunction against the Defendants the restraining them from interfering in the possession of the plaintiff over the suit schedule property till the disposal of the suit.

**3.** The Plaintiff has filed the present application along with the accompanying affidavit. Wherein it is stated that, in spite of injunction order passed by this Court, the Defendants, their henchman have interfered in the possession of the plaintiff over the suit schedule property and they did not allowed plaintiff to cultivate the suit schedule property. In this regard, the plaintiff has filed complaint against the defendants in the Jurisdictional Police station. Hence, she has filed above application. Accordingly, plaintiff prays to allow the application.

**4.** Heard the counsel for plaintiff on this application.

**5.** On perusal of the case record, it appears that, this Court has passed temporary injunction against the Defendants till disposal of the case. The Plaintiff has filed this application seeking the directions to jurisdictional police to give protection alleging that, the Defendants are giving trouble to her while she is cultivating the suit schedule property. In-

spite order of this court the Defendants have entered in the suit schedule property. Further she has produced copy of the FIR. The plaintiff has made out a ground to consider the application. Hence, I proceed to pass the following

**ORDER**

The application filed U/Sec.151 of CPC by the Plaintiff is hereby allowed and jurisdictional police is hereby directed to give police protection to plaintiff for a period of one week i.e., from 26.12.2023 to 01.01.2024.

For evidence by : 24.01.2024.

Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC.,  
Gundlupet.